

No. 14-1248

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
and
DEEP QUOD RIVERWATCHER, INC. and DEAN JAMES,
Plaintiff-Intervenors-Appellants

v.

MOON MOO FARM, INC.
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR NEW UNION,
THE HONORABLE JUDGE ROMULUS N. REMUS PRESIDING.

Case No. 155-CV-2014

BRIEF OF APPELLANT UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TEAM 31
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Fruits of James' Investigation are Admissible Because the Canal is a Public Trust Navigable Waterway.....	8
A. The Canal is a Navigable Water Because it is Susceptible to Navigation and Interstate Commerce, and Boats Float upon its Continuous Flow.....	8
B. As a Navigable Water, the Canal is Held in Public Trust by New Union Despite its Private Ownership.....	10
II. The Fruits of James' Investigation Obtained in Warrantless Trespass are Admissible in a Civil Enforcement Proceeding	11
A. James' Investigation does not Violate the Fourth Amendment so its Fruits are Admissible.....	13
i. James' Investigation did not Violate the Fourth Amendment Because There was no Government Intrusion.....	13
ii. James' Investigation did not Violate the Fourth Amendment Because Moon Moo had no Reasonable Expectation of Privacy.....	14
B. The Fruits of James' Investigation are Admissible Because the Investigation Falls Within a Warrant Exception as a Special Needs Administrative Inspection.	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

C. The Fruits of James’ Investigation are Admissible Because Suppression is Disfavored for Injunctive Relief and Administrative Penalties.	17
i. Admission of James’ Evidence is Favored due to the High Cost of its Exclusion.	18
ii. James’ Evidence is Admissible for Injunctive Relief and Administrative Penalties Because they are Mechanisms for Enforcing Compliance, not Punishment.....	19
III. Moon Moo is a CAFO Subject to NPDES Permitting Pursuant to the CWA.	21
A. Moon Moo is A CAFO that is not Subject to an Agricultural Stormwater Exemption. .	21
i. Moon Moo is a CAFO Because it Discharges Pollutants from its Land Application into the Canal Through a Man-Made Ditch.....	22
ii. Moon Moo is not Subject to an Agricultural Stormwater Exemption Eecause its NMP does not “Ensure Appropriate” use of Excess Nutrients from its Land Application. ..	23
B. If Moon Moo is not a CAFO, excess nutrient runoff that complies with its NMP is agricultural stormwater, exempting Moon Moo from NPDES permitting.	26
IV. RCRA Imminent Hazard Citizen Suit is Foreclosed Because Moon Moo's Mixture is not Solid Waste.	27
A. Moon Moo’ is a CAFO Subject to NPDES Permitting, so its Discharges Cannot be “Solid Waste.”	28
i. Moon Moo’s Regulation Under the CWA Exempts its Discharges from the Definition of Solid Waste.	29
ii. Moon Moo’s mixture is not Discarded even if Moon Moo is not a CAFO Because it is Put to its Intended Use as a Fertilizer.....	30
B. Riverwatcher Established an Imminent and Substantial Endangerment to Health.	31
C. Riverwatcher’s Alternative Pleading Should be Dismissed Based on Public Policy.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> 132 S.Ct. 2492 (2012).....	16
<i>Burdeau v. McDowell</i> 256 U.S. 465 (1921).....	12, 13
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Grant</i> 505 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2007)	32
<i>Burlington v. Dague</i> 112 S.Ct. 2638 (1992).....	32
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> 486 U.S. 35 (1988).....	15
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	8
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	8, 31, 34
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	8
<i>Coldani v. Hamm</i> WL 2160929 (E.D. Cal. June 1, 2011)	30
<i>Concerned Area Residents for the Env't v. Southview Farm</i> 34 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1994).....	23-24
<i>Conn. Coastal Fishermen's Ass'n v. Remington Arms Co.</i> 989 F.2d 1305 (2d Cir. 1993).....	30
<i>Coon v. Willet Dairy LP</i> WL 2071746 (N.D.N.Y. July 17, 2007)	30
<i>Cox v. City of Dallas</i> 256 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2001)	32, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

<i>Dague v. City of Burlington</i> 935 F.2d 1343 (2d Cir. 1991).....	32
<i>Davies v. Nat’l Coop. Refinery Ass’n.</i> 963 F.Supp. 990 (D. Kan. 1997).....	33
<i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> 452 U.S. 594 (1981).....	12-17
<i>Dow Chemical Co. v. United States</i> 476 U.S. 227 (1986).....	14
<i>Harris v. United States</i> 390 U.S. 234 (1968).....	15
<i>Herring v. United States</i> 555 U.S. 135 (2009).....	13
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	16
<i>Hoxsie Real Estate Trust v. Exxon Educ. Found.</i> 81 F. Supp. 2d 359 (D.R.I. 2000)	33
<i>I.N.S. v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> 468 U.S. 1032 (1984).....	18-19
<i>Ill. Cent. R.R. Co. v. Ill.</i> 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	11
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	18-19
<i>K-7 Enterprises, L.P. v. Jester</i> 562 F. Supp. 2d 819 (E.D. Tex. 2007).....	32
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

<i>Katz v. United States</i> 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	12-14
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	14
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s Inc.</i> 436 U.S. 307 (1978).....	12
<i>Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.</i> 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	32
<i>Montana v. United States</i> 450 U.S. 544 (1984).....	11
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Super. Ct. of Alpine Cnty.</i> 33 Cal.3d 419 (1983)	11
<i>New York v. Burger</i> 481 U.S. 691 (1987).....	12, 16
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....	12, 14-15
<i>Pa. Bd. of Prob. v. Scott</i> 524 U.S. 357 (1998).....	19
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms,</i> 434 U.S. 106 (1977).....	20
<i>Price v. U.S. Navy</i> 39 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1974)	32
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> 547 U.S. 715, 716 (2006).....	9-10
<i>Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer</i> 373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

<i>Sanders v. Placid Oil Co.</i> 861 F.2d 1374 (5th Cir. 1988)	10
<i>See v. City of Seattle</i> 387 U.S. 541 (1967).....	12
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> 152 U.S. 1 (1894).....	8
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	8
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Execs. Ass’n.</i> 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	14
<i>Smith Steel Casting Co. v. Brock</i> 800 F.2d 1329 (5th Cir. 1986)	13, 17-18
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	9
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> 428 U.S. 465 (1976).....	19
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	20
<i>The Genesee Chief</i> 53 U.S. 443 (1851).....	8
<i>The Montello</i> 87 U.S. 430 (1874).....	8-9
<i>Trinity Indus., Inc. v. OSHRC</i> 16 F.3d 1455 (6th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> 414 U.S. 338 (1974).....	19
<i>United States v. Diebold, Inc.</i> 369 U.S. 654 (1962).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	12, 14
<i>United States v. Janis</i> 428 U.S. 433 (1976).....	18-19
<i>United States v. Leon</i> 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	19
<i>United States v. Ne. Pharm. & Chem. Co.</i> 810 F.2d 726 (8th Cir. 1986)	33
<i>United States v. Price</i> 688 F.2d 204 (1982).....	32
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. U.S. Emtl. Prot. Agency</i> 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005).....	23-27
<i>Zands v. Nelson</i> 797 F. Supp. 805 (S.D. Cal. 1992).....	32

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

<i>Supremacy Clause</i> U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	12, 19
<i>Fourth Amendment</i> U.S. Const. amend. IV	6, 15

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

<i>Federal Water Pollution Control Act</i> 33 U.S.C. § 1291	1
33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et seq.</i> (2006)	5
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	5, 20
33 U.S.C. § 1319(c).....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1319(d).....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1342	1, 5, 21
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b).....	25
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)(7).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

33 U.S.C. § 1362(14).....	22
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7).....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a).....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1365(b).....	34
CWA § 101(a)(1).....	16, 21
CWA § 301.....	1
CWA § 505.....	1, 14, 17
CWA § 505(b)(1)(B).....	3
CWA §§ 309(b), (d).....	1, 13, 17, 20

Solid Waste Disposal Act

42 U.S.C. § 6902(a).....	27, 35
42 U.S.C. § 6903(27).....	27, 29-30
42 U.S.C. § 6905(b)(1).....	29
42 U.S.C. § 6945(a).....	27
42 U.S.C. § 6972(a).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(B).....	27-28
RCRA § 4005.....	30
RCRA § 7002.....	3
RCRA § 7002(a)(1)(B).....	2, 32

Other Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 122.2 (2013).....	9
40 C.F.R. § 122.23(b)(6)(ii)(A).....	21-22, 26
40 C.F.R. § 122.23(e).....	21-22, 24
40 C.F.R. § 122.23(h)(1).....	26
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(14)(i) & (v).....	29
40 C.F.R. § 122.42(e)(1)(vi)-(ix).....	24-25
40 C.F.R. §232.2.....	9
40 C.F.R. §257.1.....	32
40 C.F.R. §257.1(c)(1).....	29, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

FEDERAL REGISTER

Definitions of "Waters of the United States" Under the Clean Water Act, 79 Fed. Reg. 22,191-200 (Apr. 21, 2014).....	9-10
NPDES Permit Regulation and Effluent Limitation Standards for CAFOs, 68 Fed. Reg. 7176 (Feb. 12, 2003).....	24
Solid Waste Guidelines, 46 Fed. Reg. at 47,050 (Sept. 23, 1981).....	29

SECONDARY SOURCES

EPA, Office of Solid Waste and Emergency Response, Interpretation of Industrial Wastewater Discharge Exclusion from the Definition of Solid Waste (Feb. 17, 1995).....	29
EPA, Policy on Civil Penalties, General Enforcement Policy – GM #21, (Feb. 16, 1984).....	21
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(3).....	34
Guidelines for Development and Implementation of State Solid Waste Management Plans, 46 Fed. Reg. 47,052 (Sept. 23, 1981)	28
H. Rep. No.94-1491 (1976), <i>reprinted</i> in 1976 U.S.C.C.A., 6238-41.....	28, 31
J.W. Looney, <i>The Changing Focus of Government Regulation of Agriculture in the United States</i> , 44 Mercer L. Rev. 763 (1993).....	16
Jeffrey G. Miller, <i>Theme and Variation in Statutory Preclusion Against Successive Environmental Enforcement Actions by EPA and Citizens</i> , 28 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 401 (2004)	34
Justin Elliot, <i>Whey Too Much: Greek Yogurt's Dark Side</i> , Modern Farmer (May 22, 2013)	34
<i>Regulation of Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations for the Protection of the Environmental and Public Health: Hearing on S. 1323 Before the S. Comm. on Agric. Nutrition, & Forestry</i> , 105th Cong. (1998).....	23
